

17-2307

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PFIZER INC. and SUBSIDIARIES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of New York, Docket No. 1:16-cv-1870 (Lorna G. Schofield, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HARVARD FEDERAL TAX CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Counsel for Amicus
Director, Harvard Federal
Tax Clinic
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Amicus
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Section 6532(a)(1)’s Filing Deadline is Not Jurisdictional Under Current Supreme Court Case Law.....	5
A. Section 6532(a)(1) Does Not Contain a Clear Statement that Its Filing Deadline is Jurisdictional	5
B. The <i>Stare Decisis</i> Exception to Current Supreme Court Rules Making Filing Deadlines Nonjurisdictional Does Not Apply in this Case.....	15
II. Controlling Precedent of This Court is Consistent With § 6532(a)(1)’s Filing Deadline Being Nonjurisdictional.....	24
III. Holdings of Several Other Circuits that the Filing Deadline in § 6532(a)(1) is Jurisdictional Are Unpersuasive, Since They Predate or Do Not Discuss Current Supreme Court Case Law on Jurisdiction.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S.500 (2006)	22-23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	15-16
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	20-21, 23
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 800 F.2d 1316 (4 th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 1166 (6 th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	5
<i>Drake v. United States</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22563 (D. AZ. 2011)	28-29
<i>Gillespie v. United States</i> , 670 Fed. Appx. 393 (7 th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	17
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016)	3
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 17, 19
<i>Hessler v. United States</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1210 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	27
<i>Hull v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 235 (4 th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	11, 21, 27
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	15, 23

<i>Kaffenberger v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 944 (8 th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Keohane v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11-12
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	5-7, 10-11, 15-16, 18-19, 25, 27-29
<i>Marcinkowsky v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 1419 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	26-27
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 12-14, 16-17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 500 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1974)	11, 24-26
<i>Mullings v. Commissioner</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 9849, 112 F.3d 504 (table) (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	7, 19
<i>Oatman v. Dept. of Treas. – IRS</i> , 34 F.3d 787 (9 th Cir. 1994)	19, 26
<i>Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.3d 320 (6 th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>RHI Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	26-27
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	15-17
<i>Rosenbluth Trading, Inc. v. United States</i> , 736 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	2-3, 12-13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	7, 19, 21, 27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 478 F.2d 398 (5 th Cir. 1973)	26

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7 th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen</i> <i>Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	16-17
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	20-21, 24, 27-28
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	18-19, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	5-7, 10, 17, 19, 23
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	10-11, 29
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Wu v. United States</i> , 835 F.3d 711, 714 (7 th Cir. 2016)	28

Statutes

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

§ 6015(b)	12
§ 6015(c)	12
§ 6015(e)(1)(A).....	2-3, 12-13
§ 6015(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	13-14
§ 6015(f).....	12
§ 6213(a).....	14
§ 6330(d)(1).....	2-3
§ 6501	8
§ 6511	2, 8, 18, 20- 21, 23-24, 28
§ 6511(a)	21
§ 6511(b)	20

§ 6511(h).....	2, 24
§ 6512.....	8
§ 6512(b).....	8
§ 6531.....	8
§ 6532.....	8
§ 6532(a).....	9, 18-19, 26-28
§ 6532(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6532(a)(3).....	24-25
§ 6532(b).....	8
§ 6532(c).....	8, 10-11
§ 6533.....	8
§ 6703(c)(2)	26
§ 7405	8
§ 7422(a).....	9, 19
§ 7426.....	9
§ 7433(d)(3).....	11

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1346(a)(1).....	4, 9
§ 1346(b)(1)	10
§ 1346(e).....	9
§ 2401(b).....	10, 23
§ 2501.....	23

Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, § 1014(a), amending Revised Statutes § 3226	23-24
--	-------

Other Authorities

FRAP Rule 29(a)(4)(E)	1
H. Rep. 105-599	24
IRS Data Book, 2016	28
